

In the Supreme Court of the State of Utah

League of Women Voters of Utah, Mormon
Women for Ethical Government, Stefanie
Condie, Malcom Reid, Victoria Reid, Wendy
Martin, Eleanor Sundwall,
Jack Markman, Dale Cox,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative Re-
districting Committee, Sen. Scott Sandall,
Rep. Brad Wilson, Sen. J. Stuart Adams,
Defendants-Petitioners.

No. 20220991-SC

On interlocutory appeal from
the Third Judicial District
Court Honorable Dianna M.
Gibson No. 220901712

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
REPRESENTATIVES BLAKE MOORE, CHRIS STEWART,
JOHN CURTIS, AND BURGESS OWENS
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Matthew Petersen (Utah Bar # 8625)
Holtzman Vogel Baran
Torchinsky & Josefiak, PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169
Phone: (540) 341-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
mpetersen@holtzmanvogel.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Representatives
Blake Moore, Chris Stewart, John Curtis,
and Burgess Owens*

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

APR 07 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Article I, Section 4 vests Congress with the power to “make or alter” the “Times, Places, and Manner” of the election of Representatives and override State congressional redistricting choices. 2

 A. Congress expressly has the power to redraw Utah’s congressional maps..... 3

 B. Congress bears an Article I responsibility to safeguard United States constitutional protections from State infringement. 4

 C. Non-constitutional issues in congressional districting like partisan gerrymandering call only for Congress’s political judgment. 7

 D. Congress and the State Legislatures combine to enjoy double discretion in addressing non-constitutional issues in congressional districting like partisan gerrymandering. 9

 E. In this case, double discretion applies in Utah to the Utah Legislature and Congress in addressing partisan gerrymandering under the Elections Clause..... 12

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	3
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	4, 9
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944)	11
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	7
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879)	4
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022)	11, 12
<i>In re Opinion of the Judges</i> , 37 Vt. 665 (1864)	11
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864)	11
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887)	11
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , No. 21-1271 (U.S. 2023).....	11
<i>Parkinson v. Watson</i> , 291 P.2d 400 (Utah 1955)	13
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	5

<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	4
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	5, 8, 9

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	1, 2, 3, 5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5, 6
U. S. Const. amend. XV	5, 6
Colo. Const. art. V, §§ 44, 46	10
Del. Code Ann., Tit. xxix, § 804	10
Fla. Const. art. III, §20(a)	10, 13
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6	10
Mo. Const. art. III, § 3	10
Utah Const. art. IX, § 1	2
2 U.S.C. § 2a	6
2 U.S.C. § 2b	6
2 U.S.C. § 2c	6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4	9
42 U.S.C. § 1985	6

52 U.S.C. § 10301	6
Iowa Code § 42.4	10

Other Authorities

1 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution § 816 (4th ed. 1873)	2
Apportionment Acts	8
Cong. Globe, 27th Cong., 2d Sess. 512 (1842)	9
Eliza Sweren-Becker & Michael Waldman, <i>The Meaning, History, and Importance of the Elections Clause</i> , 96 Wash. L. Rev. 997 (2021)	8, 9
Elmer Griffith, <i>The Rise and Development of the Gerrymander</i> 12 (1974).....	8
Enforcement Act (First), ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140 (1870)	6
Enforcement Act (Second), ch. 99, 16 Stat. 433 (1871)	6
Enforcement Act (Third), ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	6
H. R. 1, 116th Cong., 1st Sess., §§ 2401, 2411 (2019)	9
H. R. 1711, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....	9
H. R. 2349, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	9
H. R. 3468, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	9
H. R. 5037, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	9
H. R. 5529, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....	9
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 501 (2021)	3
Derek T. Muller, <i>Legislative Delegations and the Elections Clause</i> 43 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 717 (2016)	12
The Federalist No. 59, at 290 (Alexander Hamilton) (Dover Thrift ed., 2014).....	4
